NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk. The equity price risk arises on the Group’s
investments at FVTPL and FVTOCI. Equity price risk is the risk of unfavourable changes in fair values
of equities as the result of changes in the value of individual shares.

The risk arising from changes in the value of equity securities is managed by regular monitoring of the
performance of the investment through information available to management.

Sensitivity analysis

Pre-tax profit for the year, including the Group’s equity, would increase/decrease as a result of
gains/losses on equity securities classified as at fair value through profit or loss.

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the quoted price of the Mutual
Funds on the Group’s pre-tax profit for the year and its equity. The analysis is based on the assumption
that the equity prices had increased/decreased by 1% with all other variables held constant:

  Group Company

  2024 2023 2024 2023
   Effect on

pre-tax
profit and

equity

Effect on

pre-tax
profit and

equity

Effect on
pre-tax

profit and
equity

Effect on

pre-tax
profit and

equity
 USD USD USD USD

Increase in share price 11,677 9,786 - -
Decrease in share price (11,677) (9,786) - -

(b) Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk, or the risk of financial loss to the Group as a result of customers and other
financial asset counterparties defaulting on their obligations, is primarily attributable to its trade
receivables, loan to clients (“nano-loans”), other receivables, related party receivables and cash at
bank. The carrying values of financial and contract assets presented in the statement of financial
position represents the Group’s maximum exposure to credit loss. These carrying values are presented
net of allowances for credit losses, which are estimated by the Group’s management based on prior